
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 5 APRIL 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 5 APRIL 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 8th March 2018 and matters arising   

 
 

2   Chairperson's Business: 
 

o Correspondence 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

o Condensation: Next Meeting 10
th

 April @ 15:00, block 1, floor 3, Civic 
Offices 

 

 

3   Scheme of Lettings Priorities - Proposed Revision   
 

3 - 32 

4   Housing Update Reports 
 

o Homelessness  
o Housing Supply  
o Traveller Accommodation  

 

33 - 62 

5   Motion in the name of Cllr. Alison Gilliland 
 
DCC notes the proposed changes in the Housing Allocations System, in particular 
the changes relating to removal of the Homeless Priority waiting list. DCC also 
notes the concerns regarding these changes expressed by key organisations 
working to support and evidence those experiencing homelessness  
 
To ascertain that these proposed changes do not negatively impact on the 
experience and the opportunity to be housed of those families and individuals who 
find themselves homeless, DCC will carry out a full Impact Analysis on the 
proposed changes and present the results for consideration prior to any decision 
being taken to proceed with the proposed allocations.  
 

 

6   Emergency Motion in the name of Cllr. Cieran Perry 
 
This committee calls on the Assistant Chief Executive for Housing to provide a 
report to the next Housing SPC documenting a process to alleviate the current 
delays in completing refurbishment work on voids. For example, there are 

 



 

currently over 60 voids in the North West Area with the majority in our procession 
since last year. I am aware that the contractor Framework is due for renewal in 
May but the tendering process may delay that further and we cannot afford to 
leave voids unoccupied unnecessarily during the current housing crisis. 
Temporary framework tendering may be an option or the use of another public 
service organisations construction framework may be possible. I am asking that 
the Office of Government Procurement is contacted for advice.  
 

7   A.O.B. 
 

 REPORT TO SPC re Docklands (Part V) - For Noting 

 

63 - 64 

 



1 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 HOUSING 
ALLOCATIONS SCHEME 

(Scheme of Letting Priorities) 
 

 

 

 

Draft Revision – 5th April 2018

Page 3



2 
 

Housing Allocations Scheme 
(Scheme of Letting Priorities) 

 
 

Section 1.   Introduction 
 

1.1 Introduction 
1.2 What Housing does the Scheme apply to? 
1.3 Who can apply to Dublin City Council? 
 

Section 2. Housing and Transfer Lists 
 

2.1 Dublin City Council Banding Scheme 
2.2 The Housing and Transfer Lists 
2.3 Waiting Time 
2.4 Housing Areas 
2.5 Assessment of Bedroom Requirement 
2.6 Changing Bands on the Housing List 
2.7 The Transfer List under the Banding Scheme 
2.8 Changing bands on the Transfer List 
2.9 Transfer Chains 
2.10  Applications from Tenants of other Local Authorities and Approved Housing Bodies 
            From outside Dublin City Council Administrative Area 
2.11     Target Allocations Policy 

 
Section 3.  The Rental Accommodation Scheme (RAS) 
 

3.1 The Rental Accommodation Scheme 
3.2 Applications for Housing under the Rental Accommodation Scheme 
3.3       Applicants housed under the Rental Accommodation Scheme seeking a Transfer 
 

Section 4.  The Housing Assistance Payment (HAP) Scheme 
4.1 The Housing Assistance Payment Scheme 
4.2 Applications for Housing under the Housing Assistance Payment Scheme 
4.3 Applicants housed under the Housing Assistance Payment Scheme seeking a Transfer 
 

Section 5. Approved Housing Body (AHB) Housing Accommodation 
 

5.1 Applications for housing provided by an Approved Housing Body  
5.2 Applicants housed by Approved Housing Bodies seeking a Transfer 
 

Section 6.  Homeless Persons 
 

6.1       Homeless Persons 
 

Section 7.     Prior
[...]
ngs Priorities - Proposed Revision
	3.Scheme of Lettings Review

	4 Housing Update Reports
	4a.Homelessness Update
	4b.Housing Supply Report

	7 A.O.B.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HOUSING SPC 
 

THURSDAY 5TH APRIL, 2018 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Daithi Doolan in the Chair 

 Councillors Chris Andrews, Janice Boylan, 
Christy Burke, Anthony Connaghan, David Costello, 
Patrick Costello, Aoife Delaney, Pat Dunne, 
Alison Gilliland, Andrew Keegan, 
Criona Ni Dhalaigh, Cieran Perry, Eilis Ryan, 
Norma Sammon, Kevin White and Jill Young 

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillors  
 

 
Officers:    

 
Apologies:  
 

Ray McAdam and Sonya Stapleton 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 8th March 2018 and matters arising  
 
Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 

2 Chairperson's Business:  
 

Cllr. Daithi and members expressed their gratitude to Dublin Fire Brigade and all 
concerned for their response to the fire in the Metro Hotel in Ballymun. Cllr. Doolan 
sought a current update from management concerning families affected by the 
incident. 
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive updated members in relation to D.C.C.’s 
engagement with families to date and the procedure involved. 
  
o Correspondence 

None received 
o Update on Sub-Groups 

 Condensation: Next Meeting 10th April @ 15:00 
 

3 Scheme of Lettings Priorities - Proposed Revision  
 

Scheme of Letting Priorities – Proposed Revision  
 
Discussion Followed. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland explained the context of Motion. 
 
Discussion Followed. 

 
Agreed: Members agreed to discuss Scheme of Lettings Priorities and Cllr. Alison Gilliland’s 
motion in tandem on the agenda. 
 
Agreed: A report will be prepared in advance of May Housing SPC and that report along with 
a recommendation from the SPC will go to council for amendment or adoption at the May 



Thursday 5th April, 2018  

 

Council meeting. The SOL group can meet if there is a need once the report has been 
circulated. 
 
Agreed: Bring the Scheme of Lettings Priorities review to the May City Council meeting. 
 

Agreed: Motion Noted 
 

4 Housing Update Reports  
 

o Homelessness  
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

o Housing Supply  
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 
 

o Traveller Accommodation 
 

Discussion Followed. 
 

Agreed: Report Noted. 
 

5 Motion in the name of Cllr. Alison Gilliland  
 
Agreed: Members agreed to discuss Scheme of Lettings Priorities and Cllr. Alison Gilliland’s 
motion in tandem on the agenda. 
 

6 Emergency Motion in the name of Cllr. Cieran Perry  
 

Cllr. Perry explained the context of Motion. 
 
Discussion Followed. 
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 

 
7 A.O.B.  

 
REPORT TO SPC re Docklands (Part V) – For Noting 
 

Discussion Followed. 
 
Cllr. Doolan extended an invitation to Housing SPC members to attend the launch of 
the Housing with Supports imitative. Invitation shall be sent to members in due course.  

 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 



Thursday 5th April, 2018  

 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday 5 April 2018 


